
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2024 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 4th December 2023 (previously circulated).    

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

5       A5 23/00921/FUL J Wedlake And Son Wheatfield 
Street Lancaster Lancashire 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 4 - 
14) 

     
  Part retrospective application for 

relevant demolition of existing 
warehouse (B8), erection of 3-storey 
building comprising 16 1-bed studios 
for student accommodation (C3) and 
erection of a 3-storey building for 
student accommodation comprising 
8 1-bed studios (C3), erection of a 
bin store, installation of drainage 
infrastructure and associated 
parking. 

  

     
6       A6 23/01197/FUL Club And Changing Rooms King 

Georges Field Lordsome Road 
Heysham 

Heysham 
North 

(Pages 15 - 
18) 

     
  Erection of fencing and gates.   

     
7       A7 23/01263/FUL 1 Lodge Street Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 1QW 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 19 - 
23) 

     
  Demolition of outrigger to former 

carriage works, construction of three 
buttresses and erection of a timber 
post and board security fence. 

  

     
     
      

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RZ6MMDIZFPJ00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S2Q38JIZ07E00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S3HSKFIZGTD00


 

      
8       Delegated List (Pages 24 - 33) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, 

Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, 
Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley, Paul Tynan 
(and vacancy) 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Tom Fish 
(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Paul Hart (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute) 
and Paul Newton (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 19th December 2023.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 11 
23/00921/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 23/00921/FUL 

Proposal 

Part retrospective application for relevant demolition of existing 
warehouse (B8), erection of 3-storey building comprising 16 1-bed 
studios for student accommodation (C3) and erection of a 3-storey 
building for student accommodation comprising 8 1-bed studios (C3), 
erection of a bin store, installation of drainage infrastructure and 
associated parking 
 

Application site 

J Wedlake And Son 

Wheatfield Street 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

Applicant Mr K Jayousi 

Agent Mr Chris Harrison 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site that forms the subject of this application is a former engineering works situated within a 

rectangular plot and which, until recently, included a large 3-storey building at its eastern end and a 
large forecourt service yard at the western end. There were also remnants of previous smaller 
ancillary buildings located on the western and northern boundaries. The site fronts and is accessed 
from Wheatfield Street and is located close to the junction with Meeting House Lane. The frontage 
of the site consists of a wide gated access. The previous warehouse building was set back within 
the site, this had a rendered frontage with natural stone walls to the side and rear elevations. The 
roof was a natural slate pitched roof which sat behind a parapet to the front elevation. 
 

1.2 The site is wholly surrounded by residential properties with the 4-storey side elevation of St James 
Court immediately abutting the northern site boundary. To the south lies Wheatfield Court a complex 
of residential properties. On the opposite side of Wheatfield Street to the west of the site is a recently 
built residential development which includes houses and flats on the site of a former car dealership 
and service garage. Beyond this lies the west coast railway line. To the east are the residential 
dwellings located on Dallas
[...]
slate 
roofing. A bin storage facility is included on the southern boundary of the site, shared parking spaces 
are provided within the communal courtyard area, drainage infrastructure is to be located below the 
communal courtyard area and which connects to a combined sewer. 
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

22/01432/VCN Change of use and conversion of existing warehouse (B8) 
to student accommodation (C3) comprising of 16 1-bed 
studios, erection of 3-storey side extension, installation of 
dormer extensions, installation of new window and door 
openings, installation of rooflights and solar panels to the 
roof and erection of a 3-storey building for student 
accommodation comprising 8 1-bed studios with 
associated plant room and bin store and erection of a bin 
store and installation of drainage infrastructure (pursuant 
to the variation of condition 2 on planning permission 
20/00964/FUL to amend approved plans by moving 
position of proposed new 3-storey building away from the 
North boundary by 925mm) 

 

Permitted 

22/00075/DIS Discharge of conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12 
on approved application 20/00964/FUL 

 

Split decision 

20/00964/FUL Change of use and conversion of existing warehouse (B8) 
to student accommodation (C3) comprising of 16 1-bed 
studios, erection of 3-storey side extension, installation of 
dormer extensions, installation of new window and door 
openings, installation of rooflights and solar panels to the 
roof and erection of a 3-storey building for student 
accommodation comprising 8 1-bed studios with 
associated plant room and bin store and erection of a bin 
store and installation of drainage infrastructure 

 

Permitted 

20/00256/PRETWO Conversion of existing warehouse and construction of 
new block for residential / student accommodatio
[...]
in this report. Furthermore, the 
redevelopment of the site and construction of a new building to provide a frontage to Wheatfield 
Street, subject to the use of high-quality materials and finishes, will improve the overall visual 
appearance in the locality and in views from further afield. The change of use of the site and removal 
of industrial activities in favour of a residential use will also provide an improved relationship with the 
surrounding residential properties. It is considered the proposal will not result in unacceptable harm 
to residential amenity overall. The proposed development is acceptable with regard to the other 
specified material considerations. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Approved plans Control 

2 Ventilation details Prior to the continuation 
of works 

3 Details and sample of materials to be agreed – Stone walling, 
render, quoins, window surrounds, window and door details 

Prior to the continuation 
of works 

4 Contaminated land assessment Prior to occupation 

5 Employment Skills Plan Prior to occupation 

6 Homeowner Information Packs Prior to occupation 

7 Provision of cycle storage  Prior to occupation 

8 Security and lighting details Prior to occupation 

9 Provision of parking spaces Prior to occupation 

10 Provision of two 7.3kW electric vehicle charging points Prior to occupation 

11 Provision of bin storage facilities Prior to occupation 

12 Windows in accordance with noise assessment glazing 
specifications 

Prior to occupation 

13 Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan  Prior to occupation 

14 Drainage Verification Report Prior to occupation 

15 Surface water drainage strategy Prior to occupation 

16 Foul drainage strategy Prior to occupation 

17 Agreed material details Control 

18 Landscaping details Control 

19 AIA and approved tree works Control 

20 Ecological mitigation measures Control 

21 Hours of construction Control 

22 Gated access arrangement set back a minimum of 5 metres 
from highway 

Control 

23 Restriction to student accommodation Control 

24 Restricted use to manager accommodation only Control 
 

 

Page 13



 

Page 11 of 11 
23/00921/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with Article 35 of the above Order, your decision notice contains reasons for the imposition of 
planning conditions (where planning conditions are imposed), and in the case of each pre-commencement 
condition, a justification for the pre-commencement nature of the condition(s). Lancaster City Council has 
made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working 
proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in 
particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, 
and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, 
National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 14



 

Page 1 of 4 
23/01197/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 23/01197/FUL 

Proposal Erection of fencing and gates 

Application site 

Club And Changing Rooms 

King Georges Field 

Lordsome Road 

Heysham 

Applicant Mr D Crow 

Agent Building Plan Services 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
The site to which this development relates is within the ownership of Lancaster City Council, 
therefore, in the interests of transparency, the application must be determined by the Pl
[...]
s flood zone 
2 area. On this basis, there are no sequentially preferable locations with respect to flood risk towards 
which the development could be directed.  
 

5.5.2 The proposed fence would consist of open mesh elevations. The structure would not be an 
impediment to flood waters, nor would it increase the risk of flooding in other locations. The proposed 
development is supported in flood risk terms. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposed security fencing and associated access gates are required in order to reduce the risk 

of vandalism and anti-social behaviour occurring at the site. The proposal does not impact upon the 
quantity or quality of playing pitches or otherwise adversely affect their use. The proposal is 
acceptable with respect to the sites Open Space designation and with respect to the matters of 
design and landscape, ecology and flood risk. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Timescale Standard condition 

2 Approved plans Standard condition 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 

Page 17



 

Page 4 of 4 
23/01197/FUL 

 CODE 

 

In accordance with Article 35 of the above Order, your decision notice contains reasons for the imposition of 
planning conditions (where planning conditions are imposed), and in the case of each pre-commencement 
condition, a justification for the pre-commencement nature of the condition(s). Lancaster City Council has 
made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working 
proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard to the impact of development, and in 
particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, 
and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, 
National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 18



 

Page 1 of 5 
23/01263/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 23/01263/FUL 

Proposal 
Demolition of outrigger to former carriage works, construction of three 
buttresses and erection of a timber post and board security fence 

Application site 

1 Lodge Street 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1QW 

Applicant Mr Jonathan Noad 

Agent Miss Kate Smith 

Case Officer Mrs Kim Ireland 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
the building is within the ownership of Lancaster City Council and therefore the application must be 
determined by the Planning Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site relates to a former warehouse building which abuts the fly tower to the rear of 

the Grand Theatre, which is a Grade II Listed building dating from 1782.  The date of the warehouse 
itself is uncertain but it does appear on the c.1890 OS map and is considered to be a non-designated 
heritage asset. The building is also situated in the Lancaster Conservation Area. 
 

1.2 The building is made up of a large top-lit warehouse of coursed and rubble local sandstone with an 
adjoining lean-to structure to the rear. Window openings are informal and functional throughout, 
having been blocked in some areas to facilitate the change of use. On the eastern side, the complex 
incorporates a single surviving unit of the terrace which appears on the map of 1890.  The building 
is in a poor state of disrepair.  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the outrigger to the former carriage works, 

construction of three buttresses to the north facing elevation of 1 Lodge Street. The demolition of 
the existing single storey lean to extension is required to be carried out, to allow the buttresses to 
be constructed to stabilise the existing structure. The three buttresses will be constructed to the 
north elevation of the property and will be a maximum of 6.1m in height and the finish is to be agreed 
via condition. 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7



 

Page 2 of 5 
23/01263/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2.2 Planning permission is also sought for the erection of a security fence to the north of the property 
that will connect one of the proposed buttresses to the existing boundary wall to the north of the 
property. Once the single storey lean to building has been demolished, the north of the site will be 
exposed, therefore the proposed fence is required to secure the site and will be finished at the same 
height as the existing boundary wall. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

23/01071/FUL Installation of a replacement roof and installation of a 
new window to the rear elevation 

Permitted 

23/01072/LB Listed building application for the replacement of the 
valley gutter and the flashing adjacent to the Grand 

Theatre 

Permitted  

22/00048/FUL Relevant Demolition of part of Music Co-op building, 
single storey toilet block, boundary walls and external 

stairwells and ramps, and erection of a 2-storey 
extension to the Grand Theatre, extension of existing car 

park, construction of a retaining wall, construction of a 
replacement access ramp and steps, and repair to 

exposed facades of music Co-op building 

Permitted  

21/01528/FUL Installation of replacement windows and doors to east 
facing elevation, installation of rooflight and replacement 

windows to north facing elevation, ins
[...]
o provide, retail, restaurants, cafes, 
workshop, leisure, creche, rehearsal space and 

residential accommodation, together with ancillary and 
associated development including pedestrian bridge link, 
new and enhanced pedestrian routes and open spaces, 
car parking and vehicular access and servicing facilities 

07/00670/CON Application for Conservation Area Consent to demolish 1 
Lodge Street (musicians co-op & dance studio) and 

associated structures 

Refused following Call 
in by SoS 

 
4.0 Consultation Responses 

 
4.1 The following responses have been received from statutory and internal consultees: 

 

Consultee Response 

Conservation Officer No Objection, the works are considered essential to support the exposed gable 
end wall, following the removal of the lean to extension. The following details are 
required via condition: 
 

 The proposed colour of the render to the buttresses shall be Weber 
Monocouche Render, Flintry Stone Render or Sto render. 

 Withing 3 months of commencement of works shall a scheme for making 
good of the exposed gable shall be submitted. 
 

Property Services At the time of compiling this report, no comments received. 

Heritage Action Zone At the time of compiling this report, no comments received. 

Canal and River 
Trust 

No comments to make on the application as it falls outside of remit. 

Historic England Historic England provides advice when engagement can add the most value. In this 
case they have not offered advice. 

County Archaeology At the time of compiling this report, no comments received. 

 
4.2 The following response have been received from members of the public:  

 

 Lancaster Footlights and the Grand Theatre supports the application. The proposed 
demolition works align with the programme of works planned for the theatre and the wider 
land. The proposed works will enhance the appearance and amenity of the area and is a 
vital stepping stone to fundraise for the new foyer at The Grand Theatre.  

 
[...]
ance 

 
6.1 The proposed development will have a positive contribution to the application site and the 

surrounding Conservation Area. The works will stabilise the existing structure following the removal 
of the existing lean to extension and secure the site with the erection of a security fence. Overall, 
the proposed development complies with policies contained within the Development Plan and the 
NPPF and would constitute a sustainable form of development. It is, therefore, recommended that 
planning permission is granted. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 Year Timescale Control 

Page 22



 

Page 5 of 5 
23/01263/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2 Approved Plans Control 

3 Render details Control 

4 A scheme for making good exposed gable Prior to Installation 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance.  
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 23



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

21/00648/FUL 
 
 

Land North Of New Quay Road, New Quay Road, Lancaster 
Erection of 16 affordable residential dwellings (C3) with 
associated access, parking and landscaping for Ms Runaghan 
[...]
on Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

23/01314/NMA 
 
 

Land To The South Of Middleton Clean Energy Plant, 
Middleton Road, Middleton Non material amendment to 
planning permission 22/00668/FUL for reorientation of 
equipment for Miss Sarah Ruscoe (Overton Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

23/01316/NMA 
 
 

Land To The South Of Middleton Clean Energy Plant , 
Middleton Road, Middleton Non material amendment to 
planning permission 22/00839/FUL to change the 
arrangement of equipment and relocation of balancing pond 
for Miss Sarah Ruscoe (Overton Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

23/01340/NMA 
 
 

Site Of Former Sports Centre, Farrer Avenue, Lancaster 
University Non-material amendment to planning permission 
19/00918/FUL to alter elements of the external landscape 
design for Mr Guy Constantine (University Ward) 
 

Application Withdrawn 
 

23/01347/NMA 
 
 

9 St Johns Avenue, Silverdale, Lancashire Non material 
amendment to planning permission 22/00072/VCN to omit bi-
fold doors, lantern style roof light and chimney, to replace with 
rear sliding doors, flat roof light to the rear and storage 
platform in garage roof for Mr & Mrs John Burrow (Silverdale 
Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

   
   

 

Page 33


	Agenda
	5 J Wedlake And Son Wheatfield Street Lancaster Lancashire
	6 Club And Changing Rooms King Georges Field Lordsome Road Heysham
	7 1 Lodge Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1QW
	8 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  8TH JANUARY 2024 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Claire Cozler (Vice-Chair), Louise Belcher, Dave Brookes, 
Keith Budden, Roger Dennison, Martin Gawith (Substitute), Alan Greenwell, 
Paul Hart (Substitute), Jack Lenox, Sally Maddocks, Sue Tyldesley and 
Paul Tynan 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors John Hanson, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and Sandra 

Thornberry 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Jackson Planning Applications Manager 
 Rephael Walmsley 

Eric Marsden 
Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 
AT THE REQUEST OF THE CHAIR, A ONE MINUTE SILENCE WAS HELD IN 
RESPECT OF COUNCILLOR AND MEMBER OF THE PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE, PAUL GARDNER.  
 

83 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of 4th December 2023 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

84 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH JANUARY 2024 
 

 
85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

86 J WEDLAKE AND SON WHEATFIELD STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A5 23/00921/FUL Part retrospective application 

for relevant demolition of 
existing warehouse (B8), 
erection of 3-storey building 
comprising 16 1-bed studios 
for student accommodation 
(C3) and erection of a 3-
storey building for student 
accommodation comprising 8 
1-bed studios (C3), erection 
of a bin store, installation of 
drainage infrastructure and 
associated parking. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin Gawith and seconded by Councillor Keith Budden: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, nine Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and three abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approved plans. 
2. Ventilation details. 
3. Details and sample of materials to be agreed – Stone walling, render, quoins, window 

surrounds, window and door details. 
4. Contaminated land assessment. 
5. Employment Skills Plan. 
6. Homeowner Information Packs. 
7. Provision of cycle storage. 
8. Security and lighting details. 
9. Provision of parking spaces. 
10. Provision of two 7.3kW electric vehicle charging points. 
11. Provision of bin storage facilities. 
12. Windows in accordance with noise assessment glazing specifications. 
13. Drainage Operation and Maintenance Plan. 
14. Drainage Verification Report. 
15. Surface water drainage strategy. 
16. Foul drainage strategy. 
17. Agreed material details. 
18. Landscaping details. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH JANUARY 2024 
 

19. AIA and approved tree works. 
20. Ecological mitigation measures. 
21. Hours of construction. 
22. Gated access arrangement set back a minimum of 5 metres from highway. 
23. Restriction to student accommodation. 
24. Restricted use to manager accommodation only. 
 

87 CLUB AND CHANGING ROOMS KING GEORGES FIELD LORDSOME ROAD 
HEYSHAM  
 
A6 23/01197/FUL Erection of fencing and 

gates. 
Heysham North 
Ward 

A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Gawith: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, twelve Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
 

88 1 LODGE STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1QW  
 
A7 23/01263/FUL Demolition of outrigger to 

former carriage works, 
construction of three 
buttresses and erection of a 
timber post and board 
security fence.  

Castle Ward A(C) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Alan 
Greenwell: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the additional condition of a Construction 
Management Plan and subject to the additional condition of a Scheme of Archaeological 
Work and subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, twelve Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 8TH JANUARY 2024 
 

That the application be approved subject to the additional condition of a Construction 
Management Plan and subject to the additional condition of a Scheme of Archaeological 
Work and subject to the conditions in the Committee Report: 
 
1. Standard 3 Year Timescale. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Render details. 
4. A scheme for making good exposed gable. 
5. Construction Management Plan. 
6. Scheme of Archaeological Work. 
 

89 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.20 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


